OFFICIAL BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS RESOLUTION NO. <u>06-2024</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVING THE SALE OF CERTAIN BOROUGH USED VEHICLES TO THE BEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER THROUGH PERRYOPOLIS AUTO SALES AUCTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Borough Code (8 Pa.C.S. § 1201.2), the Borough of Jefferson Hills had determined that certain used vehicles were no longer useful and now constitute surplus property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Borough Code (8 P.S. § 1201.2), the Borough of Jefferson Hills Council authorized the sale of the used vehicles after proper public advertisement; and

WHEREAS, bids for the used were received at auction on February 23, 2023, by the Perryopolis Auto Sales Auction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Jefferson Hills that it approves the sale of the following used vehicles to the best responsible bidder named for the amount listed:

Bidder

Surplus Property

- 1. 2016 Ford Taurus Police Interceptor VIN: 1FAHP2MT3GG117626
- 2. 2011 Ford Fusion SE VIN: 3FAHP0HG0BR144835

Bid Amount

Top Choice Auto Group \$ 5,200.00

Parrish Auto Sales & Service \$ 3,500.00

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Jefferson Hills meeting in regular and public session this 11th day of March 2024.

ATTEST:

O Atresser

John P. Stinner Secretary/Borough Manager

BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS Bv: Melissa L. Steffey President of Council